00121

## RESOLUTION NO. 04-95

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING CITY PARTICIPATION IN THE CONGESTION MITIGATION/AIR QUALITY PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

WHEREAS, the Congress of the United States enacted the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991; and

WHEREAS, the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 provides funds for traffic congestion mitigation and air quality improvements through the Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality (CMAQ) Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite has applied for CMAQ funding to provide for improved traffic operations on City streets and at selected intersections; and

WHEREAS, the Regional Transportation Council of the North Central Texas Council of Governments has found that certain City of Mesquite projects qualify for funding under the CMAQ Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That James A. Prugel, City Manager, is hereby authorized to execute interagency agreements as may be necessary with the Texas Department of Transportation, the North Central Texas Council of Governments, and the County of Dallas to plan, construct, operate and maintain Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality Programs in the City of Mesquite.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 20th day of February, 1995.

Cathre Ray Mayor

ATTEST:

States - Section Section

 $X \in Z$ 

and the second second second

Sec.26

and a set of the set of

HIGH STALLAND

Sec. 1

A STATE OF

enter en presigner /

1223 (1997)

بر هو زوایش به

Sec. Sec. 15

1

iv.

the second second second

June Pruse Lynn Prugel City Secretary

APPROVED;

B.J. Sphith

City Attorney

